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Glenn, the Bryan's and Bryant's appear to be separate families. When I got to John Bryant, the info was getting sparse. It will take some digging, but I feel there may be more info to uncover in that time period in VA. I have some books on early VA, so will be combing them in pursuit of anything helpful. If I uncover something I will let you know. At this point I don't know where he was born. I will look at John Bennett Boddie's books and Nell Marion Nugent's Cavaliers and Pioneers. I still need to look more on Ancestry as well. They are doing a good job gathering early VA and NC records. The Archives in downtown Austin also has many records of early VA and NC, as many of our settlers migrated from there.

Jeanette

	My fingers got ahead of my brain in some of the lines below. I don't know the birth dates of Richard Hollyman, son of Richard and Margarett, but the birth date of Samuel I believe to be around 1708, based on that fact that there is a Samuel Hollyman in Bertie Co., NC in 1787 who says he is 79 years old, which he states to the tax collector at that time. This Samuel could be the father of James G., or, a Samuel, Jr., could be the father of said James G. I would have to go back and look at the tax records at that time, and see who is living next door to this Samuel - b 1708. This Samuel would have been about 42/3 years old at 1750, and, if he had a son who married at that time, that son could have produced James G. Again, all conditions would have to be looked at, and this includes when the State and county lines were established for that area. If I remember correctly, Johnston Co. was taken from Bertie County, NC. Been a long time since I looked at these items, and my ol slo activator, is getting slower and slower, with time. When I make the statement that James G. has a certain ancestory, I know that it can change at a moments notice, given sufficient evidence to back up any statements. I don't have definite proof of the above, and it is just speculation on my part about Samuel.
In the statement that is in the books, that David Holliman's wife is named "Charity", could it be that he married the widow of Robert Bryant?? Things like this were done in those early times, for at least two reasons: wealth being one of those things, where the widow has inherited considerable wealth from her deceased husband, and the second being the shortage of available females of marriagable ages.
My Family Treemaker shows that the Samuel in question did have a son named "David", along with a son named John, Seth, James, and Fredrick, and a couple of females.
Samuel, the blacksmith, who lived in Edgecombe Co., NC, was the son of Christopher (C) Hollyman. His wife was named Elizabeth (no maiden name known), and the date of their marriage is unknown, or where they could have been living. This Samuel had several sons and daughters, not all of whom I know of. This Samuel also had a son named Samuel, who was also a blacksmith by trade, having learned his father's trade. Many of Samuel's children moved to Wilkes Co., GA in the 1770's. The Samuel of Edgecombe, also has a son named "David" and this son is dead before July 7, 1783, when his brother is named executor of his estate, and guardian for his orphan children. This brother was named "Absolom" and he married a widow in 1799. Absolom died about 1810, while still living in the area of Wilkes Co., GA. All this taken from early records of Wilkes Co., GA.
Joe
--- On Tue, 5/3/11, Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com> wrote:

From: Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com>
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
To: "Joseph or Gladys Parker" <parkerjg635@yahoo.com>
Cc: "Holliman Ron" <rholliman@searpdc.org>, "Norris Glenda" <gnorris@bcbsal.org>, "Wright Maxine" <maxine026@msn.com>, "Jeanette Stewart" <stuffnsuch50@hotmail.com>
Date: Tuesday, May 3, 2011, 1:29 PM
Joe,
Let me play back what I think I heard you say (write)....I am a bit confused (normal for me I fear).
Christopher Holyman, Sr. begat Richard Holyman who married Margaret House. Margaret House, found guilty of fornication in 1700 with Richard, is the mother of a son named Richard Holliman and Samuel Holliman.
This Samuel you believe to be the FATHER of James Grantson Holliman!
This Richard Holliman, a brother of Samuel, was born in 1708, three years before Richard Holyman died in 1711. When was this Samuel born? 
You seem to report three Richards. Is not that one generation of Richards too many?
Your source lists James G. and Elizabeth Bryan married 1767, when another source reports 1772.
Joe, are we in agreement then that the Samuel Holliman who lived in Edgecombe County, NC is the same Samuel Holliman who lived and evidently died in Johnston Co.? 
And that this person, son of the scamp Richard and adulterous Margaret, is my generation’s 5th great grandfather, making Richard and Margaret my 6th GGPs and Christopher Holyman, Sr., my generation’s 7th GGF!
Good stuff. Keep those carving knives out!
Glenn
From: Joseph or Gladys Parker 
Sent: Tuesday, May 03, 2011 1:05 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
	Get your carving knives & swords out for the following. From notes taken previously:
The family of James Grantson Holliman is very confusing, at best. My question from the first tht probably Charistopher (C) Hollyman was probably the father of James, is completely wrong. Christopher (C) died 1729/1730, and James was born 1750. In looking at land records in Johnston Co., NC in the years 1750 to about 1800, there are many land sales which one Samuel Hollyman and his children - many are named in these deeds - are listed. This Samuel is the son of Richard Hollyman and Margaret House. Samuel names two of his children that I did not have on my Family Treemaker.. One of these is a John Holliman whom he acknowleged in court in a land transaction in November 1777. A David Holliman is grequently mentioned in witnessing various deed & court actions during the years as mentioned above. Fredrick is also mentioned along with the other children of Samuel, above. In among all this group is a James Holiman, listed as buying, and selling land with the other Hollimans. Some of that land was jointly owned among the brothers, all are mentioned as living close to Robert & Charity Bryan(t) (written both ways). Charity Holliman was guardian for orphans of Robert Bryant in October 1761. Here is the item on this latter: David Holliman and Charity, his wife, shows the account is current on Robert Bryant dec'd in October 1762. On 23 Feb 1768, Will of Robert Bryant is admitted to court for probate.
The land transactions and other court recordings were transcribed by Weynette Parks Haun for several years beginning 1759 to about 1800, mostly years, 1771 - 1782. The notes on Charity Holliman & David Holliman about orphans of Robert Bryant are found in Court Minutes of Johnston Co., NC 1759 - 1769, transcribed by Weynette Parks Haun. The following Marriages are found in the records of Marriage Banns of NC, Johnston Co.
Celia Holliman m. Lewis Bryant 18 Nov 1768
Richard Holliman m. Asptie Bryant 8 Jan 1768
James Holliman m. Elizabeth Bryant 16 Nov 1767
Seth Holliman m. Unity Godwin 20 Aug 1786
James Holliman m.. Nancy Narin 8 Nov 1791
James Holliman m. Karen Beddingfield 15 Sep 1827
A Richard Holliman was granted 700 acres in Johnston Co., NC in 1762. This land adjoined Robert Bryant. Samuel is granted 640 acres of land on Little River 13 Jan 1760. Willam and richard Got 700 acres of land on 20 Jan 1762, which is on Little River. The Richard mentioned here is lprobably the brother to Samuel. In view of the above, I now believe that the father of James G. Holliman is Samuel Holliman, who is the son of Richard Holliman, who was the son of Richard Holliman, born 1708, and who was the son of Richard Hollyman and his wife, Margaret House.
Wow, that limb is sure long......................!!
joe


--- On Tue, 5/3/11, Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com> wrote:

From: Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com>
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
To: "Jeanette Stewart" <stuffnsuch50@hotmail.com>
Cc: "Norris Glenda" <gnorris@bcbsal.org>, "Holliman Ron" <rholliman@searpdc.org>, "Wright Maxine" <maxine026@msn.com>, "Parker Joe" <parkerjg635@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, May 3, 2011, 5:38 AM
Hmmm....Keep the name Robert Bryan in mind as a possible father of Elizabeth Bryan Holliman. The Bryans are on of our great grandmother trails. Wonder where this will lead?
Maxine, Ron or Joe may have some information on this family. 
Glenn
From: Jeanette Stewart 
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2011 9:19 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
Well I did a bit of researching today on the Bryan/Bryant families of Johnston County. The fellows appeared to be quite the successful soldiers and politicians. I did not find a likely Dad for Elizabeth Bryan (James Grantson's wife). He will turn up. There were a few generations of Needham Bryan's. Apparently that was a family name they wished to pass down. There were Bryan's in Isle of Wight, VA; and Edgecombe County, Bertie County, and then Johnston County, NC. They emigrated much the same as our Holliman clan did: VA to NC and so forth. I will keep looking through my books and online. They are an interesting family to learn about.

Jeanette










Glenn, it appears that Maxine is right. After two days of taking a hard look at the families of Needham Bryan and Robert Bryant, I determined that they are indeed two separate families. What is confusing is that they lived in close proximity in VA and NC. Both families used the name Elizabeth for a daughter. That added to my misery. Elizabeth, wife of James Grantson Holliman, is a Bryant. Her father is Robert Bryant. His father is Thomas, then there is James, and I believe John born circa 1630. James was quite the entrepreneur. He made a few trips over the ocean transporting folks. He was also a scamp. There is documentation about his illegitimate son, Matthew Telar. As Maxine told me, there are wills and deed records in Johnston County and Virginia to support all this. I am so glad that I haven't sent my work to you yet. I added all that I could find to my Family Tree Maker and online on Ancestry.com. There was quite a bit of this on Ancestry. They have really increased the amount of records they have. I am having to go back through my tree and add all this new info that they have. As much criticism as they receive regarding cost, etc., I love my membership and have really benefited from it. I have some more research to do in the books that I have at home, but have to attend chores today. If you don't mind, I need to hold off sending my work to you, as there is much to add. 

It is interesting that our Holliman and Bryant line, and my maternal Collins, paternal Wright, and paternal Miller lines all lived in Isle of Wight, VA about the same time frame!! 

I will continue to add to my work on the Bryant line and then want to turn my attention to your new info about Samuel and Richard Holliman. We are getting closer and closer to discovering that broken link in our tree.

Jeanette

From: glennholliman@embarqmail.com
To: stuffnsuch50@hotmail.com
Subject: Re: Web Site for Bryant Family Deeds and Will Abstracts
Date: Tue, 3 May 2011 23:03:04 -0400
Goodness, no, please your emails are great. We are all working together, getting closer to that grand father who seems to be Samuel, son of Richard and Margaret, son of Christopher Holyman, Sr.! Now, to learn more about the Bryant’s!
Glenn
From: Jeanette Stewart 
Sent: Tuesday, May 03, 2011 5:01 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Web Site for Bryant Family Deeds and Will Abstracts
Glenn, I hope I am not bugging you with too many emails. Here is the web site with the Bryant Family info: http://files.usgwarchives.net/nc/johnston/deeds/bryana_g.txt

Jeanette



I first attached a long note to his note and sent it back. I do not seem to have confirmation that it was sent. If it did not get there, I can resend it, as it is copied from notes on my notebook, about the parentage of James G.
joe

--- On Tue, 5/3/11, Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com> wrote:

From: Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com>
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
To: "Joseph or Gladys Parker" <parkerjg635@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, May 3, 2011, 1:42 PM
The dates make sense. Are we there?!!!!!!
Glenn
From: Joseph or Gladys Parker 
Sent: Tuesday, May 03, 2011 1:53 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
	The Samuel noted in my note on above, can be located again in some tax records in 1787, when he stated to the tax collector that he was 79 years old at that time, and so noted the tax collector on his notes. This would have put Samuel born about 1708 - the same time noted for Richard Hollyman's Samuel.
joe

--- On Tue, 5/3/11, Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com> wrote:

From: Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com>
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
To: "Jeanette Stewart" <stuffnsuch50@hotmail.com>
Cc: "Norris Glenda" <gnorris@bcbsal.org>, "Holliman Ron" <rholliman@searpdc.org>, "Wright Maxine" <maxine026@msn.com>, "Parker Joe" <parkerjg635@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, May 3, 2011, 5:38 AM
Hmmm....Keep the name Robert Bryan in mind as a possible father of Elizabeth Bryan Holliman. The Bryans are on of our great grandmother trails. Wonder where this will lead?
Maxine, Ron or Joe may have some information on this family. 
Glenn
From: Jeanette Stewart 
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2011 9:19 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
Well I did a bit of researching today on the Bryan/Bryant families of Johnston County. The fellows appeared to be quite the successful soldiers and politicians. I did not find a likely Dad for Elizabeth Bryan (James Grantson's wife). He will turn up. There were a few generations of Needham Bryan's. Apparently that was a family name they wished to pass down. There were Bryan's in Isle of Wight, VA; and Edgecombe County, Bertie County, and then Johnston County, NC. They emigrated much the same as our Holliman clan did: VA to NC and so forth. I will keep looking through my books and online. They are an interesting family to learn about.

Jeanette





FYI
From: Glenn Holliman 
Sent: Tuesday, May 03, 2011 2:29 PM
To: Joseph or Gladys Parker 
Cc: Holliman Ron ; Norris Glenda ; Wright Maxine ; Jeanette Stewart 
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
Joe,
Let me play back what I think I heard you say (write)....I am a bit confused (normal for me I fear).
Christopher Holyman, Sr. begat Richard Holyman who married Margaret House. Margaret House, found guilty of fornication in 1700 with Richard, is the mother of a son named Richard Holliman and Samuel Holliman.
This Samuel you believe to be the FATHER of James Grantson Holliman!
This Richard Holliman, a brother of Samuel, was born in 1708, three years before Richard Holyman died in 1711. When was this Samuel born? 
You seem to report three Richards. Is not that one generation of Richards too many?
Your source lists James G. and Elizabeth Bryan married 1767, when another source reports 1772.
Joe, are we in agreement then that the Samuel Holliman who lived in Edgecombe County, NC is the same Samuel Holliman who lived and evidently died in Johnston Co.? 
And that this person, son of the scamp Richard and adulterous Margaret, is my generation’s 5th great grandfather, making Richard and Margaret my 6th GGPs and Christopher Holyman, Sr., my generation’s 7th GGF!
Good stuff. Keep those carving knives out!
Glenn
From: Joseph or Gladys Parker 
Sent: Tuesday, May 03, 2011 1:05 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
	Get your carving knives & swords out for the following. From notes taken previously:
The family of James Grantson Holliman is very confusing, at best. My question from the first tht probably Charistopher (C) Hollyman was probably the father of James, is completely wrong. Christopher (C) died 1729/1730, and James was born 1750. In looking at land records in Johnston Co., NC in the years 1750 to about 1800, there are many land sales which one Samuel Hollyman and his children - many are named in these deeds - are listed. This Samuel is the son of Richard Hollyman and Margaret House. Samuel names two of his children that I did not have on my Family Treemaker.. One of these is a John Holliman whom he acknowleged in court in a land transaction in November 1777. A David Holliman is grequently mentioned in witnessing various deed & court actions during the years as mentioned above. Fredrick is also mentioned along with the other children of Samuel, above. In among all this group is a James Holiman, listed as buying, and selling land with the other Hollimans. Some of that land was jointly owned among the brothers, all are mentioned as living close to Robert & Charity Bryan(t) (written both ways). Charity Holliman was guardian for orphans of Robert Bryant in October 1761. Here is the item on this latter: David Holliman and Charity, his wife, shows the account is current on Robert Bryant dec'd in October 1762. On 23 Feb 1768, Will of Robert Bryant is admitted to court for probate.
The land transactions and other court recordings were transcribed by Weynette Parks Haun for several years beginning 1759 to about 1800, mostly years, 1771 - 1782. The notes on Charity Holliman & David Holliman about orphans of Robert Bryant are found in Court Minutes of Johnston Co., NC 1759 - 1769, transcribed by Weynette Parks Haun. The following Marriages are found in the records of Marriage Banns of NC, Johnston Co.
Celia Holliman m. Lewis Bryant 18 Nov 1768
Richard Holliman m. Asptie Bryant 8 Jan 1768
James Holliman m. Elizabeth Bryant 16 Nov 1767
Seth Holliman m. Unity Godwin 20 Aug 1786
James Holliman m.. Nancy Narin 8 Nov 1791
James Holliman m. Karen Beddingfield 15 Sep 1827
A Richard Holliman was granted 700 acres in Johnston Co., NC in 1762. This land adjoined Robert Bryant. Samuel is granted 640 acres of land on Little River 13 Jan 1760. Willam and richard Got 700 acres of land on 20 Jan 1762, which is on Little River. The Richard mentioned here is lprobably the brother to Samuel. In view of the above, I now believe that the father of James G. Holliman is Samuel Holliman, who is the son of Richard Holliman, who was the son of Richard Holliman, born 1708, and who was the son of Richard Hollyman and his wife, Margaret House.
Wow, that limb is sure long......................!!
joe


--- On Tue, 5/3/11, Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com> wrote:

From: Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com>
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
To: "Jeanette Stewart" <stuffnsuch50@hotmail.com>
Cc: "Norris Glenda" <gnorris@bcbsal.org>, "Holliman Ron" <rholliman@searpdc.org>, "Wright Maxine" <maxine026@msn.com>, "Parker Joe" <parkerjg635@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, May 3, 2011, 5:38 AM
Hmmm....Keep the name Robert Bryan in mind as a possible father of Elizabeth Bryan Holliman. The Bryans are on of our great grandmother trails. Wonder where this will lead?
Maxine, Ron or Joe may have some information on this family. 
Glenn
From: Jeanette Stewart 
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2011 9:19 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
Well I did a bit of researching today on the Bryan/Bryant families of Johnston County. The fellows appeared to be quite the successful soldiers and politicians. I did not find a likely Dad for Elizabeth Bryan (James Grantson's wife). He will turn up. There were a few generations of Needham Bryan's. Apparently that was a family name they wished to pass down. There were Bryan's in Isle of Wight, VA; and Edgecombe County, Bertie County, and then Johnston County, NC. They emigrated much the same as our Holliman clan did: VA to NC and so forth. I will keep looking through my books and online. They are an interesting family to learn about.

Jeanette




The dates make sense. Are we there?!!!!!!
Glenn
From: Joseph or Gladys Parker 
Sent: Tuesday, May 03, 2011 1:53 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
	The Samuel noted in my note on above, can be located again in some tax records in 1787, when he stated to the tax collector that he was 79 years old at that time, and so noted the tax collector on his notes. This would have put Samuel born about 1708 - the same time noted for Richard Hollyman's Samuel.
joe

--- On Tue, 5/3/11, Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com> wrote:

From: Glenn Holliman <glennholliman@embarqmail.com>
Subject: Re: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
To: "Jeanette Stewart" <stuffnsuch50@hotmail.com>
Cc: "Norris Glenda" <gnorris@bcbsal.org>, "Holliman Ron" <rholliman@searpdc.org>, "Wright Maxine" <maxine026@msn.com>, "Parker Joe" <parkerjg635@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, May 3, 2011, 5:38 AM
Hmmm....Keep the name Robert Bryan in mind as a possible father of Elizabeth Bryan Holliman. The Bryans are on of our great grandmother trails. Wonder where this will lead?
Maxine, Ron or Joe may have some information on this family. 
Glenn
From: Jeanette Stewart 
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2011 9:19 PM
To: Glenn Holliman 
Subject: Bryan/Bryant's of Johnston County
Well I did a bit of researching today on the Bryan/Bryant families of Johnston County. The fellows appeared to be quite the successful soldiers and politicians. I did not find a likely Dad for Elizabeth Bryan (James Grantson's wife). He will turn up. There were a few generations of Needham Bryan's. Apparently that was a family name they wished to pass down. There were Bryan's in Isle of Wight, VA; and Edgecombe County, Bertie County, and then Johnston County, NC. They emigrated much the same as our Holliman clan did: VA to NC and so forth. I will keep looking through my books and online. They are an interesting family to learn about.

Jeanette
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